
 

 

MEMORANDUM 

  

  
 

 

 

 
  

 
 

 

 

 
  

 

  
 

   
  

  
               

    

 
 

 

Finding 1. Misstatement of Financial Activity 
  

 

   
  

     

   
 

 



 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

Finding 2.  Receipt of Contributions in Excess of the Limit 
 

            
 
 

 

 
 

Finding 3. Cash Disbursements 
 
 

             
          

 

  
          

        
        

 
 

 

 
 
 

 

             
 
 
 

           
 

Finding 4.  Contributions from Unregistered Political Organizations 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 see also  
 see also  



 

  
 

  
  

  
  

 
 

 
  

 
 
 

           
 

         
         

     incurred      
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  

 
 

          
           

  
   

 
 

  
  

 
 

  
 

 
  



 
 

 

 

 
 

  
 

            
 

  
 

            
 

             
 

 
 

If this Audit Division Recommendation Memorandum is not approved on a tally vote, 
Directive No. 70 states that the matter will be placed on the next regularly scheduled 
open session agenda. 

 
 

 
  
  

 

 



 

 

Why the Audit 
Was Done 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 

Future Action 
 
 

 
 

  
 

  

Draft Final Audit Report of the 
Audit Division on 
Citizens for Waters 
(January 1, 2019 - December 31, 2020) 

About the Campaign  
 
 

 

 
 

 

Financial Activity  
 Receipts 
o   
o  

  
o  

  
o   
Total Receipts $ 2,126,028 

 Disbursements 
o   
o   
o   
Total Disbursements $ 2,183,652 

Findings and Recommendations   
  
  
  
  

  

 
 



Draft Final Audit Report of 
the Audit Divison on 
Citizens for Waters 

(January 1, 2019 - December 31, 2020) 



  

   

 

    

Table of Contents 
Page 

Part I. Background 
   
   

Part II.  Overview of Campaign 
  

  

Part III. Summaries 
  

Part IV. Findings and Recommendations 
  

  
  

  



 

  

Part I 
Background 
Authority for Audit 

   
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Scope of Audit 
 

 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
   

  



  

  

Part II 
Overview of Campaign 

Campaign Organization 

Important Dates 
   
     

Headquarters  
Bank Information 
   
    

Treasurer 
   
   

Management Information 
   
  

 
 

Overview of Financial Activity
(Audited Amounts) 

Cash on hand @ January 1, 2019 $ 414,778 
Receipts 
o   
o   
o   
o   
Total Receipts $ 2,126,028 

Disbursements 
o   
o   
o   
Total Disbursements $ 2,183,652 
Cash on hand @ December 31, 2020 $ 357,154 



 

Part III 
Summaries 

Findings and Recommendations 
Finding 1.  Misstatement of Financial Activity 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

  
 

 

Finding 2.  Receipt of Contributions in Excess of the Limit 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Finding 3.  Cash Disbursements 
 
 

 

 
  

 



  

 

 
 
 

  
 

 
 
 

 

Finding 4.  Contributions from Unregistered Political 
Organizations 

 
   

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
  

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 



  

 

Part IV 
Findings and Recommendations 
Finding 1.  Misstatement of Financial Activity 

Summary 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Legal Standard 
Contents of Reports.   
  
  
  

 
   

     

Facts and Analysis 

A. Facts 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 



 

2019 Campaign Activity 
Reported Bank Records Discrepancy 

 
 

   
 

    
 

    
 

 
 

   
 

  
 

  
    
     

Overstatement of Receipts ($13,196) 

 
      
    

Overstatement of Disbursements $19,643 

 
 

 

2020 Campaign Activity 
Reported Bank Records Discrepancy 

 
 

   
 

    
 

    
 

 
 

   
 

 
 

 
 
 

 



 

  

 

 
     
    

Understatement of Receipts $262,391 

 
    
     
     

Net Understatement of Disbursements $256,164 

 
 

 

B. Interim Audit Report & Audit Division Recommendation 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
  

  
 

 

C. Committee Response to Interim Audit Report 
 
 
 

    
  

 
  

See supra footnote 7  
  

 



 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Finding 2.  Receipt of Contributions in Excess of the Limit 

Summary 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Legal Standard 
A. Authorized Committee Limits.   

 
  

    

B. Handling Contributions That Appear Excessive  
 

  
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
     



 

C. Joint Contributions.  
  

 
 

 

D. Reattribution of Excessive Contributions  
 

  
 

 
 

  
  

 
  

 

 
 

  
 

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

  

Facts and Analysis 

A. Facts 
1. Facts 

  
 



 

 

 

 

Excessive Contributions - 100% Review 

  

Total Amount of Excessive Contributions $19,000 

Reason for Excessive Contributions 

 
   

 

Total Amount of Excessive Contributions $19,000 

2. Additional Information 
 

 
 

B. Interim Audit Report & Audit Division Recommendation 
             

 
  

 

 
 

   
  

 
 

 
  

 
 

  
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 



   

  

 

C. Committee Response to Interim Audit Report 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

Finding 3.  Cash Disbursements 

Summary 
 
 

  
 

 
  

 
 

 
 
 

Legal Standard 
A. Disbursement by Check.  

 
 

  
 

B. Petty Cash Fund.  
 

 

 
 

  
  
  
  
  

  
 



  

 

 

C. Required Records for Disbursements.  
 

  
  
  
   
  

 
  

 
 

 
  

D. Preserving Records and Copies of Records.  
 

 

Facts and Analysis 

A. Facts 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

  

 
 

 
 

  
 
 

 

B. Interim Audit Report & Audit Division Recommendation 
 

 

  
    



   

 

  
 

  
 

 

 
 

    
 

 

C. Committee Response to Interim Audit Report 
  

 
 

 
  

 
 

 

 
  

 
 

 

 
 

 

Finding 4. Contributions from Unregistered Political 
Organizations 

Summary 
 

   
 

 

 
 

 
 



 

 
 

 
 
 

  
 

 
 

 

Legal Standard 
A. 

 

 

C. Organizations Not Registered With the Commission.   
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Authorized Committee Limits.   
 

 

B. Definition of Election.  
 

 
 

  
  
 

 

D. Questionable Contributions.   
 

 
 

  
 

  
   

  
 
 

   



 

  
 

  
  

 
 
 
 

 

  

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

  
  
  

E. Soft Money – Federal Candidates. 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Facts and Analysis 

A. Facts 

 

 
 

  
 

    
 

  
  

 

 
 



 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 

   
 

    
 

 
 

   
   

 
 

  

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

  
 

 
  

 
  

  
 

    
 

  
 

 



 

 
 
 

 
 

 

B. Interim Audit Report & Audit Division Recommendation 
 

 
 

  

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

  
 

 
 

  
 

 

 
   

 
   

  
 

  



 

 

  
 

 
  

  

 
  

 
  
  

 
 

  
 

 

C. Committee Response to Interim Audit Report 
  

 
 

  
 

exactly  
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

  

 
 

  
 



 
       

    
  

 
 

 
   

  
 

 
 

 
 

  
  

   
      

   
   

 
 

 
  

 
  

  

 
 
 
     
        

  
 

              

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463 

MEMORANDUM July 12, 2023 

TO: Patricia C. Orrock 
Chief Compliance Officer 

Margaret J. Forman 
Attorney 

Jessica Selinkoff 
Assistant General Counsel, Compliance Advice 

FROM: Neven F. Stipanovic 
Associate General Counsel, Policy Division 

Dayna C. Brown 
Assistant Staff Director, Audit Division 

SUBJECT: Audit Division Recommendation Memorandum on Citizens for Waters 
(LRA 1144) 

Per Directive 70, the Audit Division Recommendation Memorandum (“ADRM”) on 
Citizens for Waters (“CFW”) attaches a copy of the Draft Final Audit Report (“DFAR”) and 
makes recommendations in light of CFW’s response to the DFAR.  OGC concurs with the 
ADRM’s recommendations that the Commission make the four findings in the amounts 
identified in the ADRM, which reduced the amount in Finding 1 by $48 and Finding 4 by 
$284,386 from the amounts presented in the DFAR.  The analysis below addresses CFW’s 
response to DFAR Findings 3 and 4.   

I. CASH DISBURSEMENTS (FINDING 3) 

CFW made three cash disbursements and issued one check payable to cash, for a total of 
$7,400, all disbursed to Karen Waters; these disbursements exceeded the statutory cash 



  
  

 
   

    
 

    
  

    
 

  
 

   
  

   

  
 

   
      

      
  

 

 
   

  
   

  
    

 
 

 
   

     

    
 

   

   

       
   

LRA 1144 
ADRM for Citizens for Waters 
Page 2 of 7 

disbursement limit by $7,000.1 In response to the DFAR, CFW asserted that it provided “records 
for a substantial amount of the cash payments.”2 CFW provided a letter signed by Karen Waters 
that lists her four cash receipts and declares that “[t]he cash payments were paid directly to 
canvassers and used to pay for canvass program costs.”3  This letter did not provide any 
information about the cash disbursements to specific canvassers or associate such canvasser 
disbursements to one of the four cash disbursements from CFW to Karen Waters. 

The Federal Election Campaign Act, 52 U.S.C. §§ 30101-45, (the “Act”) and 
Commission regulations specify that all disbursements, other than petty cash disbursements, 
must be made by check and further specify that committees must maintain a written journal of all 
petty cash disbursements (including the name and address of recipient and the date, amount, and 
purpose of disbursement).4  CFW has previously stated that it does not maintain a petty cash 
fund.5  To the extent that CFW’s cash disbursements to Karen Waters constitute a de facto petty 
cash fund, CFW has not provided the required documentation for such a fund to explain how 
Karen Waters disbursed the cash she received from CFW. 

The letter from Karen Waters does not verify the cash disbursements to anyone but Karen 
Waters, and such disbursements exceed the cash disbursement limit by $7,000.  Furthermore, 
none of the 78 canvasser contracts provided by CFW earlier in the audit process contain the 
information necessary to verify cash disbursements from Karen Waters to those canvassers.6 

The contracts provided by CFW are generally prepared form contracts to perform future 
canvassing work (though there are six handwritten agreements) that do not independently 
confirm that the work was performed or that the contract amount was paid and, if paid, that it 
was paid by the funds Karen Waters received from CFW.  Only forty-three of the contracts were 
signed.  The prepared contracts have blanks for the dates of performance, though these fields 
were filled in on only three contracts, one of which was not signed and another of which left the 
contractor address blank.  The third of these (a contract with “Kyle” to work for $30 on 9/26) 
appears in order and has a handwritten notation “paid 9/26,” though the payment notation does 
not include the amount paid.  Though 26 of the contracts include a handwritten “paid” notation, 
none of these indicate the date(s) of work or payment and only 8 include the amount that was 
paid (all stating “cash $50”), though 5 of these contracts were not signed.   One of the contracts 
(with “Leroy” with handwritten notation “9/26 Paid”) was executed on 10/24/20, almost a month 
after the handwritten payment date. 

1 See DFAR at 11-13. 

2 DFAR Response at 1 (June 9, 2023). 

3 Id., attachment.  Although Karen Waters’ letter is dated April 30, 2023, the Audit Division did not receive 
the letter until CFW attached it to the June 9, 2023, DFAR Response. 

4 52 U.S.C. § 30102(h)(1); 11 C.F.R. §§ 102.10, 102.11. 

5 See DFAR at 12. 

6 The DFAR Legal Analysis incorrectly stated that there were 18 contracts. See OGC DFAR Legal Analysis 
at 3. 



  
  

 
  
   

  
  

   
   

  
   

 
     

 
  

 
  

 
 
  

 
   

 
 

  
  

 
  

 

 
  

  
 

      
  

 

      
    

   

LRA 1144 
ADRM for Citizens for Waters 
Page 3 of 7 

The first canvasser contract date is September 19, 2020, which is almost seven months 
after the first cash disbursement to Karen Waters on March 2, 2020, and more than a month 
before CFW’s next three cash disbursements to Karen Waters. 

As previously explained in OGC’s analysis of the DFAR, a committee may be found to 
violate 52 U.S.C. § 30102(h) when it pays staff in cash and does not maintain a “comprehensive 
record of all cash disbursements.”7 CFW argues in its DFAR Response that its facts are 
distinguishable from the facts in MUR 7126 (Michigan Democratic State Central Committee), 
which OGC cited in support of that proposition.8 While it is true that the Commission found 
reason to believe the Michigan Democratic State Central Committee violated more than seven 
different statutory provisions in connection with cash-based bingo fundraisers, and while it is 
true that CFW has not engaged in most of the activity conciliated in MUR 7126 or at the same 
scale, the basic obligations concerning petty cash disbursements described in MUR 7126 are 
indistinguishable.  The Commission concluded in MUR 7126 that a committee violates 52 
U.S.C. § 30102(h) if it does not keep comprehensive records regarding its cash disbursements to 
bingo workers. CFW must similarly provide records supporting its cash disbursements to 
canvassers.  

If making cash disbursements to its canvassers, CFW had to keep the information 
specified in 11 C.F.R. § 102.11 (the “comprehensive record” described in MUR 7126) so that the 
Commission can verify the payee, date, amount, and purpose of each disbursement.  For the 
reasons stated above, the letter attached to the DFAR Response and the canvasser contracts do 
not satisfy CFW’s obligation to provide a comprehensive record of such disbursements.   

II. CONTRIBUTIONS FROM UNREGISTERED POLITICAL 
ORGANIZATIONS (FINDING 4) 

Finding 4 concerns receipts by CFW from non-federal political organizations that cannot 
be verified as having been made with federal funds.9  Based on documentation provided by CFW 
in response to the DFAR, the ADRM recommends reducing the amount in Finding 4 by 
$284,386, from $457,500 to $173,114.  

7 OGC DFAR Legal Analysis at 3-4 (citing Conciliation Agreement ¶¶ IV.3, IV.16, V.5, MUR 7126 
(Michigan Democratic State Central Committee) (May 11, 2017) and quoting Factual and Legal Analysis at 11, 
MUR 7126 (Michigan Democratic State Central Committee)). 

8 DFAR Response at 1-2 (asserting that CFW made only four cash disbursements while the Michigan 
Democratic State Central Committee engaged in a larger pattern of such disbursements while “intentionally 
falsifying and concealing its activity”). 

9 See 52 U.S.C. § 30125(e)(1)(A) (requiring that funds received, spent, or disbursed in connection with an 
election for federal office, including for federal election activity, comply with amount limitations, source 
prohibitions, and reporting requirements of the Act); 11 C.F.R. § 300.61 (same). 



  
  

 
   

  

  
 

   
 

 
 

     

  
 

 

  
 

 

  
 

  
   
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
  

 
    

 
     

  
   

    
 

   

    

LRA 1144 
ADRM for Citizens for Waters 
Page 4 of 7 

In its DFAR Response, CFW argues that the amount in Finding 4 should be reduced by a 
total of $339,566, as follows: 

(1) $261,866, supported by letters from the unregistered organizations, verifying the 
funds’ permissibility; 

(2) $57,700, supported by: 
a. checks from individuals, rather than the unregistered organizations credited with 

the receipts (subtotaling $3,500); and 
b. organizations’ non-federal campaign finance filings (subtotaling $54,200); and  

(3) $20,000, supported by evidence of timely refunds.10 

Auditors’ review of CFW’s documentation showed that CFW double counted by 
including two refunds in more than one of the three categories.  As discussed below, Audit staff 
also could not verify $51,20011 in CFW receipts in category 2(b) for which the submitted 
documentation of permissibility consists of links to the unregistered organizations’ campaign 
finance filings with state or local governments in California.   In sum, Audit staff concluded that 
CFW had submitted sufficient documentation to remove $284,386 in receipts from Finding 4, as 
follows: 

(1) $260,88612 for which CFW submitted letters sufficiently verifying the funds’ 
permissibility; 

(2) $3,500 for receipts from individuals credited to unregistered organizations; and  
(3) $20,000 in receipts that had been timely refunded. 

A. Insufficiency of Non-Federal Filings to Document Permissibility of 
Receipts 

Candidates and their authorized committees are prohibited from knowingly accepting 
contributions that exceed the limits of the Act or that are not subject to the prohibitions of the 
Act, including from corporations, labor organizations, federal contractors, and foreign 
nationals.13  Moreover, an unregistered organization that makes a contribution or payment to a 
political committee “must demonstrate through a reasonable accounting method that …the 
organization has received sufficient funds subject to the  limitations and prohibitions of the Act 

10 See DFAR Response at 2.  The total of the three categories CFW sets forth in the DFAR Response 
($261,866 + $57,700 + $20,000 = $339,566) when subtracted from the DFAR amount ($457,500) results in a 
revised total of $117,934, although the DFAR Response presents a revised total of $121,914. 

11 Audit staff’s total for category (2)(b) is $3,000 lower than CFW’s due to CFW’s overinclusion of $3,000 
that was refunded (and included in category (3)). 

12 Audit staff’s total for category (1) is $980 lower than CFW’s due to CFW’s overinclusion of $1,000 that 
was refunded (and addressed in category (3)) and under inclusion of $20 in an apparent data entry error in category 
(1). 

13 See 52 U.S.C. §§ 30116(f), 30118(a), 30119, 30121(a). 

https://nationals.13
https://refunds.10


  
  

 
   

  
   

   
  

     

   
 

 
 

  
 

  
 

  
 

     
 

 
 

 

 
  

  
 

   

  
   

 
 

  
   

      
 

  
   

     

LRA 1144 
ADRM for Citizens for Waters 
Page 5 of 7 

to make such contribution …or payment.”14 A political committee’s “treasurer shall be 
responsible for examining all contributions received for evidence of illegality and for 
ascertaining whether contributions received …exceed the contribution limitations.”15 

Audit staff appropriately concluded that the links to the state and local filings do not 
demonstrate that the unregistered organizations maintained sufficient funds from permissible 
sources equaling the amounts contributed to CFW.16 Because CFW referred Audit staff only to 
raw, non-federal filings, Audit staff has no information to verify the accuracy of the activity 
reported by these nonfederal organizations to the non-federal campaign finance authorities. 
Moreover, as addressed in the ADRM, the state and local filings indicate that, in addition to 
disclosing federally-permissible receipts, the unregistered organizations also disclosed receipts 
from corporations, labor unions, and other non-federal organizations, all of which appear to be 
federally-prohibited sources for authorized committees like CFW.  Additionally, Audit staff has 
no information from the non-federal filings that each of the unregistered organizations can 
demonstrate through a reasonable accounting method that only receipts from permissible sources 
which comply with the Act’s contribution limits were used to provide funds to CFW.17 

B. Inapplicability of Advisory Opinion 2004-37 (Waters) 

In response to the Interim Audit Report (“IAR”) and OGC’s legal analysis of the IAR, 
CFW argued that it could rely on Advisory Opinion 2004-37 (Waters) to receive the payments 
from unregistered organizations included in Finding 4, an argument OGC again addressed in 
legal analysis of the DFAR.18  Most of OGC’s DFAR analysis focused on explaining that 
Advisory Opinion 2004-37 was distinguishable from the receipts addressed in Finding 4 because 
Advisory Opinion 2004-37 addressed receipts from federal committees (and explicitly did not 
address non-federal receipts) rather than the receipts from unregistered organizations at issue in 
Finding 4.   

14 11 C.F.R. § 102.5(b)(1) (also requiring that all unregistered organizations who make contributions to 
political committees “must keep records of receipts and disbursements and, upon request, must make such records 
available for examination by the Commission”). 

15 11 C.F.R. § 103.3(b). 

16 See Factual & Legal Analysis (“F&LA”) at 6-7, MUR 8074 (Kim Klacik for Congress) (finding reason to 
believe committee violated 52 U.S.C. § 30118(a) and 11 C.F.R. § 103.3(b) by knowingly accepting a prohibited 
$500 contribution from an unregistered organization); F&LA at 4-5, MUR 7872 (South Dakota Democratic Party) 
(finding reason to believe, after an audit, that a state party committee violated 11 C.F.R. § 103.3(b) by accepting 31 
contributions totaling $23,827 from unregistered organizations without ascertaining whether the underlying funds 
complied with the limitations and prohibitions of the Act). 

17 See supra, n.14 and related text; see also Advisory Opinion 2007-26 (Schock) at 3 (approving of Last In, 
First Out accounting method); Advisory Opinion 2006-38 (Casey State Committee) at 3 (approving of First In, First 
Out and Last In, First Out accounting methods); Advisory Opinion 1997-20 McCarthy) (describing acceptable 
accounting methods under 11 C.F.R. § 104.12 and an alternative approach for determining permissible funds for a 
committee that had cash on hand upon registration after making a contribution). 

18 See DFAR Legal Analysis at 4-6; IAR Response at 2-3 (Feb. 7, 2023); IAR Legal Analysis (Sept. 6, 2022). 



  
  

 
 

 
 

 
    

   
 

 
 

  
  

      

 

 
  

  

  
  

   

 
    

 
 

 
   

       
 

     
 

   
   

 
   

  
 

      
 

LRA 1144 
ADRM for Citizens for Waters 
Page 6 of 7 

In response to the DFAR, CFW is silent about whether it can rely on Advisory Opinion 
2004-37 but does disagree with one sentence in the DFAR legal analysis that addressed a second 
basis for distinguishing Advisory Opinion 2004-37:  that the advisory opinion addressed 
reimbursements, rather than advances, of funds.19  CFW states, in response to the DFAR, that it 
disagrees that it received advance payments and asserts that, although it “did not immediately 
make payments to vendors, the Committee incurred costs associated with the design, production 
and mailing of the slate mailers and are reflected as debts on campaign reports.”20 

In fact, CFW did receive advance payments.  Audit staff determined that CFW did not 
make its first brochure mailer disbursement (excluding refunds to unregistered organizations) 
until April 24, 2020.  Two and a half months before that disbursement, on February 11, 2020, 
CFW received the first two payments from unregistered organizations, totaling $25,000.  CFW’s 
2020 Pre-primary Report, covering the period of these receipts, discloses no outstanding debts 
with a reported purpose of “design,” “production,” or “mailing” of the slate or brochure mailers, 
though it does disclose an outstanding $2,022.15 debt to Karen Waters for “Slate Mailer 
Management Fees” that appears to have been first incurred before the 2018 election.21 

In the next reporting period (April 2020 Quarterly Report, covering February 13 to March 
31, 2020), CFW received an additional $150,000 in February 2020 and $27,000 in March 2020 
from unregistered organizations, for a to-date total of $202,000.  CFW’s April 2020 Report 
discloses one new debt with a reported purpose of “design,” “production,” or “mailing” of the 
slate or brochure mailers — a $4,066.35 debt to Political Data, Inc., for “Mail File for Slate 
Mailer” — in addition to several other slate mailer debts for other purposes:  the outstanding 
$2,022.15 debt and a new $63,632.58 debt to Karen Waters for “Slate Mailer Management 
Fees”; a new $11,500 debt to a compliance firm for “Slate Mailer Reporting Services”; and four 
debts for partial refunds to unregistered organizations, totaling $5,000.22 

19 See DFAR Legal Analysis at 4 (stating that “CFW received funds from non-federal committees starting 
months in advance of the first disbursements it made for the associated brochures, a fact that is materially 
distinguishable from the facts presented in Advisory Opinion 2004-37, which addressed reimbursements (rather than 
advances) from federal (rather than non-federal) committees” and citing 52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A)(i) and 11 C.F.R. 
§ 100.52 (defining contribution to include advances for the purpose of influencing any election for federal office)). 

20 CFW DFAR Response at 2 (emphasis in original). CFW did not identify the relevant reported debts in its 
response. 

21 See CFW Amended 2020 Pre-Primary Report at 42 (Mar.9, 2023), 
https://docquery.fec.gov/pdf/889/202303099578980889/202303099578980889.pdf; see also CFW Amended 2019 
Year End Report at 125 (Mar. 3, 2023) (disclosing reduction of debt to $2,022.15); CFW Amended Oct. 2019 
Quarterly Report at 110 (Mar. 3, 2023) (disclosing reduction of debt to $47,022.15); CFW Amended July 2019 
Quarterly Report at 98 (Mar. 3, 2023) (disclosing reduction of debt to $103,022.15); CFW Amended Apr. 2019 
Quarterly Report at 74 (Mar. 16, 2023) (disclosing reduction of debt to $133,022.15); CFW Amended 2018 Year 
End Report at 21 (Jan. 15, 2019) (disclosing outstanding debt of $183,022.15); CFW Amended  2018 Post-General 
Report at 93 (Apr. 12, 2019) (disclosing addition to $94,000 debt to new $183,022.15 total). 

22 See CFW Amended Oct. 2020 Quarterly Report at 75-8 (Mar. 3, 2023), 
https://docquery.fec.gov/pdf/931/202303099578980931/202303099578980931.pdf. 

https://docquery.fec.gov/pdf/931/202303099578980931/202303099578980931.pdf
https://183,022.15
https://183,022.15
https://133,022.15
https://103,022.15
https://47,022.15
https://2,022.15
https://docquery.fec.gov/pdf/889/202303099578980889/202303099578980889.pdf
https://5,000.22
https://63,632.58
https://2,022.15
https://4,066.35
https://election.21
https://2,022.15
https://funds.19


  
  

 
  

 
 

  
 

 
      

   
   

     

LRA 1144 
ADRM for Citizens for Waters 
Page 7 of 7 

It appears that CFW received funds from unregistered political organizations in advance 
of both its disbursements and debt that it incurred for the program.  And by doing so, CFW 
cannot rely on Advisory Opinion 2004-37, which is materially distinguishable by addressing 
only reimbursements and not advance payments.   Moreover, Advisory Opinion 2004-37 is also 
distinguishable in that it addresses receipts from only federal committees while, in this audit, 
CFW received funds from unregistered organizations.23 

In its DFAR Response, CFW also asserts that it can demonstrate through reasonable accounting methods 
that CFW had federally permissible funds from which to pay for the brochure mailers, notwithstanding any 
remaining non-federal funds the Commission determines that CFW received. See DFAR Response at 2.  Because 
the DFAR and ADRM include a finding for receipt of non-federal funds but no finding regarding the spending of 
non-federal funds, we do not address that argument here. 

23 

https://organizations.23

	Untitled
	Untitled



